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BSE Limited
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Regd. Office

STEEL STRIPS WHEELS LTD.
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Head Office : lso/Ts'16949 Certified
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The National stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C/1, G Block,
Ba nd ra- Ku rla Complex, Bandra (E),
Mumbai - 400 051
NSE Code: SSWL

Subject: Outcome of Meeting of Board of Directors of the Company held today i.e'
January 22, 2t)26

Dear Sir/Ma'am,

Pursuant to Regulation 30, 33 and any other applicable provisions of SEBI (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,2015 {"SEBI (LoDR) Regulations,
2015"), we hereby inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting
held today i.e. Thursday, January 22, 2026, have inter-alia considered and approved
the following:

. The Un-Audited Financial Results (Standaione & Consolidated) for the quarter and nine
months ended December 3f ,2025 along with the Auditors' Limited Review Reports
thereon. Copies of the same are enclosed for your ready reference as Annexure A.

The meeting commenced at 11.00 a.m. and concluded at I
, C-n

p. m.

Kindly take the same on your records.

Thanking you.

Yours fa ithfu lly,
For Steel Strips Wheels Limited

(Kanika Sapra)
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer
Encl: a/a
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Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended

Revenu€ from operatrons r,32,081.44
240.96

1,20,056.93
)14 14

t,07,467,4O
29L.29

3,70,816,43
863-48

1,t9,506.67
995.18

4,42,899.43
1,343.91

Totalincome(I+u) r.32,322.LO 7,2Ot367.67 t,o,,759.O9 3,71,640.31 3,20,s01.4s

Cost of materl.ls consumed

Change in inventories offinished goods, stock

Employe€ ben€nt expenses

D€pr*iation and aFortisation exp€n*s

90,241,95

(3,400.r9)

10,946.83

1,149,68

3,24O.22

2r,469.84

76,492,57

894.48

10,414.29

3,195.37

3,052.61

21,051.53

7 t,717.66

(3,318.00)

9,691.44

2,524-44

2,525.57

17,544.70

2,07.t07.13

(3,095.44)

24.799.76

8,775.31

7.544.14

52,067,25

2,87,808.68

(1,989.29)

37,940,03

17.721,r1

10,100.88

70,418,96

Toral Eroenses llr(. to f) 7,25,724.33 t,t5,tl1.0t 1,00,746.21 3,53,237,43 3,00,594,15 4,L6tO42,37

6,594.A) 5,256 66 6,97 2.AA L4,442 4a 19,903.70 24,24r.37

19,903,70 24,20L.376.594.O7 5,256.66 6,972.48 t8,442.44

4,944.57
90,10

6,602.45
606.20

(2.69)

1,514.67
141.82

1,363.14
40.90

t,732,95
55,78

4,539.32

t19.44

4,917,5a i 3.a52.62 5,144.15 73,763.r2 14,424.93 20,995,O1

(21.28)

5.40

(103-84)

25-t4

r04.r8

2 2(2

{ 171.91)

43.21

81.84

(20.t7)

(88-91)

21.34

(15.84) 177.7O)77.96 (12S.64) 61.07 (66.s3)

5,245.22 !3,697,79 14,409,053,723,944,995.54

r,569.29

3.30
L30

1,571,80

8.76
474

1,569.29

9.45
9.43

1,569.29

r,49,O97.76

13,38
13.32

IV

VI

VII

XI

xlI

XIII

vlIl
tx

I

Ii

IIt

ProfiV(loss) befo.e excephonal it€ms and tax (l+rl-llI)

Proait/(lG.) b6ror. t.x .ft.r .x..ption.l

Prior years tax Adjustments

Prorit/(los3) aor the period afte. rar (vl-vll)
other comDr€hensive hcom€/(Loss)
Items that wrll not be reclassified to grofit or loss

Re-measurement gains (losses) on defined benent plans

lncome tax.€ating to above iteBs

Total other comprehensive income/(l03.) for th€

Tot.l Comprehen3ive Income for the period
(vltl+tx)(Comprising Prorit/(1055) and other
Comorehensive hcome for the 06riod)

Paid-up equrty share.apital (Face v.lue of R5.1/- per

Resedes (ex€ludinq Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the
Audit€d Ealance Sheet

Earnings p€r equity snare

1,571.8C 1,571.80

2.45
2.44

3.13
3.12

Janla.y 2026. The sralutory audiiorc have caEied ool Limned review of the accounts ror lhe qua&r and nine montt's ended 31st Docember 2025

2 The Chier Operaring Deqsion Maker "CODM" reviews lhe operaiions of the company as a wnole. hence there are flo reportable segments as per lM AS 108 "Operaling Segmenis'

accounling pnnciples generally a@pted in lndia.

5. The ligures to.lhe coresponding previous periods have been restaled/ regrouped, wnerever necessary to make them comparable

l)/1

Date:22nd lanuary 2026
Place: Chandigarh

Dheeraj Garq
l.4anaginq Director
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2024 2025 2024 2025

Revenue fro6 oDerano.s 1,07,467.80
36.a2

3,70,816.83
195.21

1,19,506.67
2t5,75

Total in.ome(I+II)

t,20,056 93
92 16

1,20,!49.091,32,104.Oa

1,32,081,44
22,64

1to7,5o4,62 a,7tto\2,o4 3.19,r22.42 4143,216.59

Cost of matenals co.sumed
Ch.nge in hventories offinished qoods, sto.I ih trade and

Employee benefi t expenses

oe9reciation.nd amo.ttsatlon exoens€s

90,241,95

(3,400.19)

10,986,43

3,t4919
3,457 09

2t,5t2.66

76.492.57

894.48

to,4t4.29
3,195 37

3,229.92

21,107.85

7t,7 \7 .66

(3,118 O0)

9,691.84

2,624,50

2,145.94

17,590.77

2,48,605,64

(7,269,22)

31/643.18

9,225.33

9,929.83

61,795.85

2,41,tO7.13

(3,095.44)

24,L99,76

9,176,46

8,352,60

52,24O,76

Tot.l Expcnses Iu(. ro l) 1/25r944.14 1,15r334.44 1r01/052.75 3,53,93O.a5 ,oLt621.2' 4,t,t3O3.4O

6,155.95 6,45t A7 17,031 19 18,101 15 25,913.19

6,155.95 4,814.61 6,451.87 17,0a1.19 14,r01.15 25,913.19

922 11.t7) (t1.29) (4 8r) (13 91)

6,165.17 6,434.54 1r,045.53 25,a99.2a

r,534.67
(30.34)

r,650.39
(394.46)

1,53t.04
142,32

4,539.32
(390.8s)

6,602.85
(229.43)

(2.69)

13,452.554,rr1.22 12,937.064,661.34 3,551.51

104.13

(26.22)

(17r.91)

44,27

81,84

12o.77)

(88 9r)
22 38

(21 28)

5.40

(128.64) 6r.07 (66.s3) (15.88)

12,470.53 13,446.6'4,739.30 ,422.87 4,432.29

r,571.80

a.23

8.21

1,569 29

858
8.56

1,57 r 80

4.97

296

1,571.80

226

1,569.29

3.04

3.04

XII

xt

lI

IV

VII

VIII

lx

XIII

I:I

f

pronv(bss) b€ao.e erceptional it€ms and tax (!+ll-III)

Protitl(lo.r) belorG tax aft6r.x.eptlon.l it6ms(Iv+v)

share of p.onv(loss) rrom assodat€s

Profit belore tax (vI+vU)

Pnor years tax adiustments

Protit/(lo$) tor thc p..iod atte.rar (vtu-rx)

Other ComDr€he.sive tncome/(Loss)
Items that wrll not be reclassrfred to proft or loss

-Re measurem€nt gains (losses) on defhed benelt plans

Income tax relatinq to above it€ms

Tot.r oth€r .omprehcnsiv€ lncohe/(ross) ror the

Tot.l comprehensiv€ lhcom€ for the perlod (x+xl)
(Compri.ing Profi t/(Loss) .nd Oth€r Comprsh€ntivc
In.ome lo. the Deriod)

Pad-up equity share capital (race valu€ of Rs 1/- per sharc)

Resedes (e,(cludinq Revaluatio. Reserue) as sho{n in the
audited Balance sheet of th€ orevious vea.

Ea.ni.qs P€r eqt,ity share

(l) Basic (in l)
(2) Drrured 0n r)

2,87,808.68

(1,989.29)

37,9A6.73

tt,724.3O

11,113.26

10,659.72

19,524.45

(101.84)

26.14

1,569.29

1,51,803.48

l2,M
12,39

Notes :

tanuary 2026, -tie statutory auditors hav€ camed out thlted .eview of the accounts for the quaner and nlne months ended 31st oe.emb€r 2025. 
I

l

2, The Chref operaring oecision Maker'coDM" revrews the operataons ofthe company as a whole, hence there are no reDortable seqm€nts as per lnd a5 !08 "oper.nng segments"

a.€ounting pnnciples generalty .ccegted in hd.a 
1

177.1Ol

79.450.75

5. The figlres for the co.espondtng previous pe.iods have b€€n rcstated/ .egrcuped, wherever necessary, to make th€m compa.ab,e.

Oater 22nd lanuary, 2026

w
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AKR & ASSOCIATES
SCO 51, 2nd Floor, Block -8,

Chandigarh Citi Centre,

VIP Road, Zirakpur (Pb.) 140603
M : 9315288660, 01762-516660

E-mail : narang.ca@gmail.com

ln nde uditor' rtont uarte
Com Pur to the lation of the BI
Repulations, 2015. as amended

To

The Board of Directors
STEET STRIPS WHEETS LIMITED

U na udi Stand e Finan ial Resul the
obt s and closu utrem

1 We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of STEEL
srRlPs wHEEts uMrrED (the "company") for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and year to
date from April 01, 2o2s to December 3r, 2o2s (the "statement") attached herewith; being
submitted by the company pursuant to the requirements of Reguration 33 0f the sEBr (tistin;
obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regurations, 201s, as amended (the ,,Listing negurations,,i

The Company's Management is responsible for the preparation of the statement in accordance with
the recognition and measurement principres raid down in rndian Accounting standard 34, (rnd As 3a)
"lnterim Financial Reporting" prescribed under section 133 of the companies Act, 2013 as amended,
read with relevant rures issued thereunder and other accounting principres generafly accepted in
lndia and in compliance with Reguration 33 of the Listing Regurations. The statement has been
approved by the company's Board of Directors. our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the
Statement based on our review.

2

3 We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the standard on Review
Engagements (sRE) 2410, "Review of lnterim Financial rnformation performed by the lndependent
Auditor of the Entity" issued by the lnstitute of chartered Accountants of India. This standard
requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the
Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of
making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying
analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audii
conducted in accordance with standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain
assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be id€ntified in an audit.
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to
believe that the accompanying statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid lndian Accounting Standards ('lnd A5') specified
under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued
thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in lndia, has not disclosed the
information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in
which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Partner
(Membership Number: 505972)

Place of signature: Chandigarh

oalet 22.0!.2Q26
UDIN: 25505972TTNYSA4944

Chartered Accountants

For AKR & Associates

Chartered Accountants
(Firm resistration No. 021179N)

Lk,*
cA Kailash Kumar



AKR & ASSOCIAIES
Chartered Accountants

SCO 51, 2nd Floor, Block -B
Chandigarh Citi Centre,

VIP Road. Zirakpur (Pb.) 140603
M : 9316288660, 01762-516560

E-mail : narang.ca@gmail.com

lnd e oendent Audito/s R ew Reoort On consolidated unaudited o uarte lv fina ncia II
results of the Comoanv Pursuant to the Resulation 33 of the SEBI llistinp O bt ions and

TO

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF

STEEL STRIPS WHEELS TIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited
Financial Results of Steel Strips Wheels Limited (,,the Holding Company,') and its
subsidiary (the Holding and its subsidiary together referred to as the Group,,), which
includes company's share of profit / (loss) in its Associate for the for the quarter ended
December 3L,2025 and year to date from April Ol,2OZ5 to December 31, 2025 (,the
Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the
requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (,,the Listing Regulations,,)

2. The Holding Company's Management is responsible for the preparation of the
Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid
down in lndian Accounting Standard 34, (lnd AS 34) ,,tnterim Financial Reporting,,
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with
relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally
accepted in lndia and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.
The Statement has been approved by the Holding Company,s Board of Directors.
Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on
Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of lnterim Financial lnformation
Performed by the lndependent Auditor of the Entity,; issued by the lnstitute of
Chartered Accountants of lndia. A review of interim financial information consists
of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting
matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is

substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on
Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would
become aware of all significant matters that mlght be identified in an audit.
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Master Circular issued by
the Securities and Exchange Board of lndia under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing
Regulations, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:
a) Steel Strips Wheels Limited (Holding Company)

b) AMW Autocomponent Limited (Wholly owned Subsidiary)
c) Clean Max Astria Private Limited (Associate of the Holding Company)

qb \SlJr,{
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5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3
above, subject to the effects of the matter specified in paragraph 6 below, nothing
has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying
Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement
principles laid down in the aforesaid lndian Accounting Standard and other
accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information
required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations

and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the
manner in whlch it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

7. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

For AKR & Associates
Chartered Accountants . -
(Firm registration No.QllI79Nl
!r : C{'Lm,"-'

Partner
(Membership Number: 505972)

Place of signature: Cha ndiga rh

Dalet 22.07.2026
UDIN: 26505972GNXOSD5967

6. The accompanying Statement includes the unaudited interim financial results and

other financial information, in respect of above-mentioned assoclate, whose

unaudited interim financial include the Company's share of net profit/(loss) of Rs.

9.22 lakh and Rs. 4.34 Lakh for the quarter ended December 31,2025 and year to
date from April 01, 2025 to December 37, 2025, respectively and total
comprehensive income/(loss) of Rs. 9.22 lakh and Rs. 4.34 Lakh for the quarter

ended December 31,2025 and year to date from April 01, 2025 to December 31,

2025, respectlvely, as considered in the Statement whose interim financial results

and other financial information have not been reviewed by its auditor and have

been approved and furnished to us by the Management. According to the

information and explanations given to us by the Management, these interim

financial results of associate are not material to the group
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